Cash & cash equivalents  0.03  -   -   -   0.03
Derivatives-Forward Contracts  78.59  0.40  5.18  -   84.17
Financial Liabilities
Trade payable & other financial
liabilities

 0.90  0.13  -   0.05  1.08

1st, April 2016  	 (Foreign Currency in Lakhs)

Particulars USD EURO GBP Others Total
Financial Assets
Trade & other receivables  71.88  3.42  2.26  -   77.57
Cash & cash equivalents  2.42  -   -   -   2.42
Derivatives-Forward  71.01  -   -   -   71.01
Financial Liabilities
Trade payable & other financial
liabilities

 1.90  1.00  0.07  0.51  3.50

Derivatives-Forward Contracts  20.00  -   -   -   20.00

112Annual Report 2017-18

Foreign Currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD ,EURO and GBP rates to the functional currency
of respective entity, with all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies
is not material. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31st March, 2018
USD EURO GBP Others

1% Appreciation in INR
Impact on Equity  -   -   -   -
Impact on P&L  158.73  10.52  7.32  (1.04)
1% Depreciation in INR
Impact on Equity  -   -   -   -
Impact on P&L  (158.73)  (10.52)  (7.32)  1.04

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31st March, 2017
USD EURO GBP Others

1% Appreciation in INR
Impact on Equity  -   -   -   -
Impact on P&L  (20.58)  4.00  (1.20)  (0.19)
1% Depreciation in INR  -   -   -   -
Impact on Equity  -   -   -   -
Impact on P&L  20.58  (4.00)  1.20  0.19

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
1st April, 2016

USD EURO GBP Others
1% Appreciation in INR
Impact on Equity  -   -   -   -
Impact on P&L  (49.42)  (2.75)  (1.63)  1.56
1% Depreciation in INR  -
Impact on Equity  -   -   -   -
Impact on P&L  49.42  2.75  1.63  (1.56)

The Company’s investment consists of investments in publicly traded companies held for purposes other than trading. Such investments
held in connection with non-consolidated investments represent a low exposure risk for the Company and are not hedged.

As at 31st, March 2018 Company does not have material exposure to listed or unlisted equity price risk.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk arises from the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities to changes in market rates of interest.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk arising mainly from long term borrowings with floating interest rates. The Company is

[…]

transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS.

7.	 Estimates

	 An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for
the same date in accordance with previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. Ind AS
estimates as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in the conformity with
previous GAAP . The Company made estimates for the following in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were
not required under previous GAAP.

1.	 Investment in equity instruments carried at FVTPL

2.	 Impairment of financial assets based on Expected Credit Loss model The estimates used by the Company to present these
amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at April 1, 2016, the date of transition to Ind AS and as of March 31,
2017.

117BANSWARA SYNTEX LIMITED

Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April, 2016 	 (` In Lakhs)

Particulars
31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS Previous

GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
(a) Property, Plant & Equipment  48,629.71  (33.24)  48,596.47  47,334.23  877.14  48,211.37
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress  397.09  -   397.09  786.28  -   786.28
(c) Intangible Assets  -   -   -   -   -   -
(d) Intangible Assets Under Development  202.00  -   202.00  -   -   -
(e) Investment in Joint Ventures  360.00  -   360.00  360.00  -   360.00
(f ) Financial Assets
(i) Investments  0.18  -   0.18  1,483.19  (1,483.01)  0.18
(iii) Loans  304.61  -   304.61  331.60  0.13  331.73
(iii) Others  493.23  -   493.23  271.53  -   271.53
(g) Other Non-Current Assets  1,156.97  31.39  1,188.36  1,776.65  (651.54)  1,125.11
Total Non-Current Assets  51,543.79  (1.85)  51,541.94  52,343.48  (1,257.28)  51,086.20
Current Assets
(a) Inventories  32,915.78  -   32,915.78  29,015.98  47.63  29,063.61
(b) Financial Assets
(i) Investments  8.15  21.22  29.37  12.44  18.88  31.32
(ii) Trade Receivables  15,731.46  86.83  15,818.29  16,177.18  58.04  16,235.22
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  784.13  -   784.13  954.06  78.11  1,032.17
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  701.67  -   701.67  859.40  43.84  903.24
(v) Loans  152.41  -   152.41  130.75  1.93  132.68
(vi) Others  608.18  1,339.85  1,948.03  1,515.16  1,392.06  2,907.22
(c) Other current assets  3,459.76  (1,338.00)  2,121.76  3,057.43  (1,364.73)  1,692.70
Total Current Assets  54,361.54  109.90  54,471.44  51,722.40  275.76  51,998.16
Total Assets  1,05,905.33  108.05  1,06,013.38  1,04,065.88  (981.52)  1,03,084.36
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
(a) Equity Share Capital  1,711.60  -   1,711.60  1,692.93  -   1,692.93
(b) Other Equity  25,107.86  (584.18)  24,523.68  23,224.78  (146.38)  23,078.40
Total Equity  26,819.46  (584.18)  26,235.28  24,917.71  (146.38)  24,771.33
LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings  19,877.15  -   19,877.15  21,658.81  -   21,658.81
(b) Provisions  954.36  -   954.36  930.75  17.76  948.51
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  4,473.11  16.94  4,490.05  4,669.79  (869.99)  3,799.80
(d) Government Grant  -   799.80  799.80  -   716.33  716.33
Total Non-current Liabilities  25,304.62  816.74  26,121.36  27,259.35  (135.90)  27,123.45
Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings  29,043.07  -   29,043.07  29,113.22  (0.00)  29,113.22
(ii) Trade Payables  14,554.80  -   14,554.80  11,534.76  (386.83)  11,147.93
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities  7,577.81  (203.19)  7,374.62  7,068.47  (10.92)  7,057.55
(b) Other Current Liabilities  1,979.34  -   1,979.34  1,615.31  2.97  1,618.28
(c) Government Grant  -   78.68  78.68  -   71.78  71.78
(d) Provisions  389.56  -   389.56  1,135.48  (403.93)  731.55
(e) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  236.67  -   236.67  1,421.58  27.69  1,449.27
Total Current Liabilities  53,781.25  (124.51)  53,656.74  51,888.82  (699.24)  51,189.58
Total Equity and Liabilities  1,05,905.33  108.05  1,06,013.38  1,04,065.88  (981.52)  1,03,084.36

118Annual Report 2017-18

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2017

Particulars
31st March, 2017

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Income
Revenue From Operations  1,25,449.28  -   1,25,449.28
Other Income  1,139.03  212.41  1,351.44
Total Revenue (I)  1,26,588.31  212.41  1,26,800.72
Expenses :  -
Cost Of Materials Consumed  59,945.03  -   59,945.03
Excise Duty  1,016.49  -   1,016.49
Changes in Inventories Of Finished Goods,  (1,017.37)  -   (1,017.37)
Manufacturing Expenses  21,374.15  -   21,374.15
Employee Benefits Expenses  21,823.09  (4.67)  21,818.42
Finance Costs  6,302.82  -   6,302.82
Depreciation And Amortization Expenses  5,764.71  (1.84)  5,762.87
Other Expenses  8,980.87  (31.85)  8,949.02
Total Expenses (II)  1,24,189.79  (38.37)  1,24,151.43
Profit before exceptional items and tax  (III) = (I-II)  2,398.52  250.78  2,649.30
Exceptional Item (net) (IV)  (107.36)  -   (107.36)
Profit before tax (V) = (III)+(IV)  2,291.16  250.78  2,541.94
Tax Expense :
(1) Current tax  758.00  14.42  772.42
(2) Deferred Tax  (137.05)  (4.46)  (141.51)
(3) Tax of earlier year provided  12.31  -   12.31
Total Tax Expenses (VI)  633.26  9.96  643.22
Profit After Tax (VII)=(V-VI)  1,657.90  240.82  1,898.72
Other Comprehensive Income
A. Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
(i) Remeasurment of defined benefit plan  -   (41.67)  (41.67)
(ii) Tax relating Remeasurment of defined benefit plan  -   14.42  14.42
B. Item that will be reclassified to profit or loss
Total Other Comprehensive Income (VIII)  -   (27.25)  (27.25)
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period (IX)=(VII+VIII)  1,657.90  213.57  1,871.47

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016 	 (` In Lakhs)

Particulars As at
31st March 2017

 As at
31st March 2016

Total Equity as per Previous GAAP  26,819.46  24,917.71
Add/(Less): Adjustment of
Amount Transferred to Deferred Government Grant  (878.48)  (788.11)
Fair Valuation gain of Investment and Forward Contract  311.24  173.91
Proposed dividend reversed including tax on dividend  -   407.52
Equity of BFL and BGL merged w.e.f. 01/04/2016  -   81.70

[…]

and fair value gain/loss on FVTOCI equity instruments. Hence, previous GAAP profit or loss is reconciled to total comprehensive
income as per Ind AS

9. 	 Under Indian GAAP, sale of goods was presented as net of excise duty. However, under Ind AS, sale of goods includes excise duty.
Excise duty on sale of goods shown as separate line item as expenses in the Statement of Profit and Loss accordingly.

10.	 Due to classification of one of the land as operating lease, the related amount which was earlier classified as depreciation and
amortization is now considered as lease rent expense, hence grouped in Other Expenses.

11.	 Certain amount of Cash and cash equivalents has been reclassified to Other Bank Balances and Other Non-Current Financial
Assets in accordance with Ind AS 7-Statement of Cash Flows and Divison II of Schedule III of Companies Act, 2013.

12.	 One of the Leasehold land has been classified as operating lease and accordingly, amount of ` 33.23 Lakhs as on 31 March,
2017and ` 35.08 Lakhs as on 01 April, 2016 has been representing its value has been transferred to Other Non-current Assets and
Other Current Assets.

13.	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the cash flow statement as at 31st March, 2017.   	 (` In Lakhs)

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments As per Ind AS
Net cash flow from operating activities  14,303.31  (278.73)  14,024.58
Net cash flow from investing activities  (5,915.65)  (199.17)  (6,114.82)
Net cash flow from financing activities  (8,493.63)  335.83  (8,157.80)
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the year  (105.97)  (142.07)  (248.04)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  2,084.99  (1,052.82)  1,032.17
Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the year  1,979.02  (1,194.89)  784.13

Cash flow from Operating Activities under Ind AS has been decreased mainly due to reclassification of other bank balances form cash
and cash equivalents to working capital changes. The difference in the balance of cash and cash equivalents, cash flow from investing
activities and cash flow from financing activities respectively is mainly due to taking the effect of merger of BFL and BGL with the
Company as presented in Note No. 50.

Note No. 59.  Disclosure as required by Schedule V of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation,
2015

A.	 Loans and advances in the nature of loans

[…]

Cash & cash equivalents  0.03  -   -   -   0.03
Derivatives-Forward Contracts  78.59  0.40  5.18  -   84.17
Financial Liabilities
Trade payable & other financial
liabilities

 0.90  0.13  -   0.05  1.08

1st April, 2016  	 (Foreign Currency in Lakhs)

Particulars USD EURO GBP Others Total
Financial Assets
Trade & other receivables  71.88  3.42  2.26  -   77.57
Cash & cash equivalents  2.42  -   -   -   2.42
Derivatives-Forward  71.01  -   -   -   71.01
Financial Liabilities
Trade payable & other financial
liabilities

 1.90  1.00  0.07  0.51  3.50

Derivatives-Forward Contracts  20.00  -   -   -   20.00

Foreign Currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD ,EURO and GBP rates to the functional currency
of respective entity, with all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies
is not material. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31st March, 2018
USD EURO GBP Others

1% Appreciation in INR
Impact on Equity  -   -   -   -
Impact on P&L  158.73  10.52  7.32  (1.04)
1% Depreciation in INR
Impact on Equity  -   -   -   -
Impact on P&L  (158.73)  (10.52)  (7.32)  1.04

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31st March, 2017
USD EURO GBP Others

1% Appreciation in INR
Impact on Equity  -   -   -   -
Impact on P&L  (20.58)  4.00  (1.20)  (0.19)
1% Depreciation in INR  -   -   -   -
Impact on Equity  -   -   -   -
Impact on P&L  20.58  (4.00)  1.20  0.19

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars 1st April, 2016
USD EURO GBP Others

1% Appreciation in INR
Impact on Equity  -   -   -   -
Impact on P&L  (49.42)  (2.75)  (1.63)  1.56
1% Depreciation in INR  -
Impact on Equity  -   -   -   -
Impact on P&L  49.42  2.75  1.63  (1.56)

178Annual Report 2017-18

The Company’s investment consists of investments in publicly traded companies held for purposes other than trading. Such investments
held in connection with non-consolidated investments represent a low exposure risk for the Company and are not hedged.

As at 31st March, 2018 Company does not have material exposure to listed or unlisted equity price risk.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk arises from the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities to changes in market rates of interest.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk arising mainly from long term borrowings with floating interest rates. The Company is

[…]

transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind ASs.

6.	 Estimates

	 An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for
the same date in accordance with previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. Ind AS
estimates as at 1st April, 2015 and March 31, 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in the conformity
with previous GAAP . The Company made estimates for the following in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these
were not required under previous GAAP.

182Annual Report 2017-18

1.	 Investment in equity instruments carried at FVTPL

2.	 Impairment of financial assets based on Expected Credit Loss model The estimates used by the Company to present these
amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at 1st April, 2016, the date of transition to Ind AS and as of 31st March,
2017.

Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April, 2016

(` In Lakhs)

Particulars
31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS Previous

GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
(a) Property, Plant & Equipment  48,739.79  (143.32)  48,596.47  48,354.43  (143.06)  48,211.37
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress  397.53  (0.44)  397.09  786.28  -   786.28
(c) Intangible Assets  0.14  (0.14)  -   1.29  (1.29)  -
(d) Intangible Assets Under Development  202.00  -   202.00  -   -
(e) Goodwill on Consilidation  136.63  (136.63)  -
(f ) Investment in Joint Ventures  -   214.29  214.29  -   201.29  201.29
(g) Financial Assets
(i) Investments  0.18  -   0.18  87.22  (87.04)  0.18
(iii) Loans  304.61  -   304.61  333.49  (1.76)  331.73
(iii) Others  493.23  -   493.23  273.26  (1.73)  271.53
(h) Other Non-Current Assets  1,159.19  29.17  1,188.36  1,923.42  (798.31)  1,125.11
Total Non-Current Assets  51,296.67  99.56  51,396.23  51,896.02  (968.53)  50,927.49
Current Assets
(a) Inventories  32,995.45  (79.67)  32,915.78  29,090.65  (27.04)  29,063.61
(b) Financial Assets
(i) Investments  8.15  21.22  29.37  12.44  18.88  31.32
(ii) Trade Receivables  16,012.02  (193.73)  15,818.29  16,397.38  (162.16)  16,235.22
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  833.11  (48.98)  784.13  1,018.14  14.03  1,032.17
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  722.66  (21.00)  701.67  908.95  (5.71)  903.24
(v) Loans  152.41  -   152.41  131.68  1.00  132.68
(vi) Others  612.78  1,335.25  1,948.03  1,535.46  1,371.76  2,907.22
(c) Other current assets  3,463.97  (1,342.21)  2,121.76  3,069.49  (1,376.79)  1,692.70
Total Current Assets  54,800.55  (329.11)  54,471.44  52,164.19  (166.03)  51,998.16
Total Assets  1,06,097.22  (229.55)  1,05,867.67  1,04,060.21  (1,134.56)  1,02,925.65
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
(a) Equity Share Capital  1,711.60  -   1,711.60  1,692.93  -   1,692.93
(b) Other Equity  24,963.35  (585.38)  24,377.97  23,134.02  (214.33)  22,919.69
Total Equity  26,674.95  (585.38)  26,089.57  24,826.95  (214.33)  24,612.62
LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings  19,877.15  -   19,877.15  21,658.81  -   21,658.81
(b) Provisions  961.72  (7.37)  954.36  953.49  (4.98)  948.51
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  4,473.11  16.94  4,490.05  4,615.48  (815.68)  3,799.80
(d) Government Grant  -   799.80  799.80  -   716.33  716.33
Total Non-current Liabilities  25,311.98  809.37  26,121.36  27,227.78  (104.33)  27,123.45
Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings  29,043.07  -   29,043.07  29,113.22  (0.00)  29,113.22
(ii) Trade Payables  14,656.44  (101.64)  14,554.80  11,415.13  (267.20)  11,147.93

183BANSWARA SYNTEX LIMITED

Particulars
31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS Previous

GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities  7,577.82  (203.20)  7,374.62  7,228.76  (171.21)  7,057.55
(b) Other Current Liabilities  2,206.09  (226.75)  1,979.34  1,660.86  (42.58)  1,618.28
(c) Government Grant  -   78.68  78.68  -   71.78  71.78
(d) Provisions  390.20  (0.64)  389.56  1,139.04  (407.49)  731.55
(e) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  236.67  -   236.67  1,448.47  0.80  1,449.27
Total Current Liabilities  54,110.29  (453.55)  53,656.74  52,005.48  (815.90)  51,189.58
Total Equity and Liabilities  1,06,097.22  (229.55)  1,05,867.67  1,04,060.21  (1,134.56)  1,02,925.65

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2017  	 (` In Lakhs)

Particulars
For the year ended 31st March, 2017

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Income
Revenue From Operations  1,26,252.35  (803.07)  1,25,449.28
Other Income  1,202.07  149.37  1,351.44

Total Revenue (I)  1,27,454.42  (653.70)  1,26,800.72
Expenses :

Cost of Materials Consumed  60,491.24  (546.21)  59,945.03
Excise Duty  1,097.02  (80.53)  1,016.49
Changes in Inventories Of Finished Goods, Stock-In-Trade and Work-In-Progress  (1,006.21)  (11.16)  (1,017.37)
Manufacturing Expenses  21,278.55  95.60  21,374.15
Employee Benefits Expenses  21,892.02  (73.60)  21,818.42
Finance Costs  6,302.82  -   6,302.82
Depreciation And Amortization Expenses  5,776.70  (13.83)  5,762.87
Other Expenses  9,217.56  (268.54)  8,949.01

Total Expenses (II)  1,25,049.70  (898.28)  1,24,151.42
Profit before exceptional items and tax (III) = (I-II)  2,404.72  244.58  2,649.30
Exceptional Item (net) (IV)  (107.36)  -   (107.36)
Profit before Share of Net Profits of Investments accounted for using Equity
Method and Tax (V) = (III+IV)

 2,297.36  244.58  2,541.94

Share of Profit / (Loss) of Joint Venture (VI)  -   13.22  13.22
Profit before tax (VII) = (V+VI)  2,297.36  257.80  2,555.16
 Tax Expense :  -

(1) Current tax  758.00  14.42  772.42
(2) Deferred Tax  (137.05)  (4.46)  (141.51)
(3) Tax adjustment of earlier years  12.31  -   12.31

Total Tax Expenses (VIII)  633.26  9.96  643.22
Profit After Tax (IX) = (VII)-(VIII)  1,664.10  247.84  1,911.94
Other Comprehensive Income
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(i)	 Remeasurment of defined benefit plan  -   (41.67)  (41.67)
(ii) Tax relating Remeasurment of defined benefit plan  -   14.42  14.42
(iii)Share of other comprehensive income of Joint Venture accounted for using Equity

Method
 -   (0.22)  (0.22)

Total Other Comprehensive Income (X)  -   (27.47)  (27.47)
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period (XI) = (IX+X)  1,664.10  220.37  1,884.47

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

184Annual Report 2017-18

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016 	 (` In Lakhs)

Particulars As at
31st March 2017

 As at
31st March 2016

Total Equity as per Previous GAAP  26,674.95  24,826.95
Add/(Less): Adjustment of
Amount Transferred to Deferred Government Grant  (878.48)  (788.11)
Fair Valuation gain of Investment and Forward Contract  311.24  173.91
Proposed dividend reversed including tax on dividend  -   407.52
Goodwill not Recognised  (136.63)

[…]

income as per Ind AS

9.	 Under Indian GAAP, sale of goods was presented as net of excise duty. However, under Ind AS, sale of goods includes excise duty.
Excise duty on sale of goods shown as separate line item as expenses in the Statement of Profit and Loss accordingly.

10.	 Due to classification of one of the land as operating lease, the related amount which was earlier classified as depreciation and
amortization is now considered as lease rent expense, hence grouped in Other Expenses.

11.	 Certain amount of Cash and cash equivalents has been reclassified to Other Bank Balances and Other Non-Current Financial
Assets in accordance with Ind AS 7-Statement of Cash Flows and Divison II of Schedule III of Companies Act, 2013.

12.	 One of the Leasehold land has been classified as operating lease and accordingly, amount of ` 33.23 Lakhs as on 31st March, 2017
and ` 35.08 Lakhs as on 1st April, 2016 has been representing its value has been transferred to Other Non-current Assets and Other
Current Assets.

186Annual Report 2017-18

13.	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the cash flow statement as at 31st March, 2017. 	 (` In Lakhs)

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments As per Ind AS
Net cash flow from operating activities  14,233.12  (208.54)  14,024.58
Net cash flow from investing activities  (5,890.84)  (223.98)  (6,114.82)
Net cash flow from financing activities  (8,493.63)  335.83  (8,157.80)
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the year  (151.35)  (96.68)  (248.03)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  2,200.35  (1,168.18)  1,032.17
Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the year  2,049.00  (1,264.86)  784.14

Cash flow from Operating Activities under Ind AS has been decreased mainly due to reclassification of other bank balances form cash
and cash equivalents to working capital changes. The difference in the balance of cash and cash equivalents, cash flow from investing
activities and cash flow from financing activities respectively is mainly due to taking the effect of merger of BFL and BGL with the
Company as presented in Note No. 50 and accounting of joint venture Tesca Textiles & Seat Components (India) Private Limited (Formerly
known as Treves Banswara Private Limited) using Equity Method.